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Engineers & Design Services, Inc.

213 West Main Street Lansdale, PA Leesburg - VA # Orlando - FL 1176 N. Irving Street . Allentown, PA

Tel 610.820.8200 # Fax 610.820.3706 New York - NY 4 Dallas - TX Tel 610.820.8200 # Fax 610.820.3706
Lansdale - PA

December 13, 2024
VIA: FedEx

Radnor Township
301 Iven Ave
Wayne, PA 19087

Attn:  Mr. Stephen Norcini, PE
RE: Minor Subdivision Application
3 Meadowcrest Road
Radnor Township
Delaware County
Pennsylvania

Dear Mr. Norcini,

Our office has revised the Two (2) Lot Residential Subdivision plan set for 3 Meadowcrest Road. Enclosed, please
find attached the plans and supporting documentation for review by Radnor Township:

e Eight (8) copies of the Subdivision Plan Set (24”X36”), dated 12/13/2024
e One (1) copy of the PCSM Narrative

e One (1) copy of the Waiver Request Letter

e One (1) copy of the Title Commitment

The plans have been revised to address comments provided in a letter by Gannett Fleming, Inc., dated November 19,
2024. Responses to the comments are provided below:

The location of the proposed homes have been revised to be consistent with the conceptual plan submitted to the
Zoning Hearing Board as Exhibit Al.

Sewer Facilities Planning
1. It is acknowledged that final plan approval will not be granted until Planning Approval or a Planning
Exemption is received from the PA DEP.

Zoning

1. The bulk and area requirements within the zoning table have been updated per the revised building
modifications and lot adjustments. The minimum lot width has been confirmed for lot 1 and is in
compliance.

2. The covered patio for each lot has been included in the building coverage calculations within the zoning
table.

3. The main entrance to the building on lot 1 has been indicated on the revised plans and the building fronts
on Chew Lane. The required yards and building setbacks have been indicated on the revised plans and are
in compliance with the zoning code.

4. The covered patios have been revised to be within the required setbacks.

5. As stated in comment 3 above, the main entrance to the building on Lot 1 fronts on Chew Lane, therefore
the required yards and setbacks conform to the zoning ordinance.

6. A breakdown of the impervious coverages has been provided on sheet 1.

7. The proposed dwellings will not exceed the maximum height of 35 feet. The zoning table on sheet 1 has
been revised to show compliance.
8. The required off-street parking spaces have been shown on each lot.

We’re with you through Every Step of development.

Land Development ¢ Engineering ¢ Architecture ¢ Land Surveying ¢ Construction Management

www.cornerstonenet.com
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Subdivision & Land Development

1.
2.

3.

~No

The profiles for both the Sanitary and Storm piping has been added to the plan set.

A waiver from section 255-22.B(1)(k) to show existing features within 500 feet of the development has
been added to the requested waiver list.

There are three (3) existing lots that front on Meadowcrest Road. The proposed condition will have four
(4) lots fronting on Meadowcrest Road, and a note has been added to sheet 1 of the plan set.

The dimensions of the cartway width for Chew Lane and Meadowcrest Road are shown on the plan. A
right-of-way width has been provided on the plan, however the applicant is requesting a waiver of section
255-27.E(2) to allow a reduction in the required right-of-way widths for this private roadway.

The landscape plan has been updated to include the Street Tree Planting requirements in the compliance
chart and they have been added to the plan. All the required trees have been provided on the property or
the applicant’s adjoining property with the exception of two (2) trees. A fee in lieu of providing the two
trees is being proposed for the project.

The street trees have been setback the required 50 from the intersection.

The plantings provided on the plan are from the acceptable tree list in the ordinance.

Two (2) required trees are unable to be located on the subject property and we are requesting to provide a
fee in lieu of those plantings to the Shade Tree Commission.

Erosion and Sedimentation Control

1. The existing conditions plan has been corrected.
2. An impervious cover table has been provided on sheet 1 showing the areas of impervious cover for both
proposed lots.
3. Note 7 on sheet 4 has been removed. The Erosion and Sedimentation Control plans show that a
construction entrance is required for the development.
4. a. The level spreader and area disturbance has been located to be a minimum of three (3) feet from the
adjoining property lines.
b. Additional tree protection fencing has been added to the trees within 25 feet of the LOD.
c. The compost filter sock size has been added to the sheet.
d. The LOD is labeled in square footage.
e. The compost filter sock has been shown to completely encircle the topsoil stockpile.
5. Note 33 on sheet five has been removed.
6. The sequence of construction has been modified to include the requirement of orange construction fencing
to surround the proposed infiltration basin areas.
7. a. The topsoil stockpile detail has been updated to reflect that compost filter sock is to be utilized.
b. The construction fence detail notes have been amended to require the fence material to be orange in
color.
c. The inlet filter detail has been amended to indicate the model and manufacturer of the inlet filter bag.
Stormwater
1. The Engineer’s Statement and Signature line per section 245-26.B(24) has been added to Sheet 1.
2. The Applicant/Owner’s Statement and Signature line per section 245-26.B(23) has been added to Sheet 1.
3. A specific sequence of construction for the infiltration basins have been added to the plan.
4. a. A utility easement has been included on Lot 1 for the benefit of Lot 2 for the stormwater discharge pipe
and the level spreader.
b. An Operations and Maintenance schedule has been added to the sheet 5 of the plan set.
c. All the required labels have been added to the storm pipe runs.
d. Dimensions have been provided on the plan.
e. The inverts have been labeled for all the pipe connections.
f. The inverts have been labeled for the pipe connections.
g. The level spreader is labeled in the plan view.
h. A blanket access easement will be provided in the deeds for each lot for access by the Township to the
BMPs. A note has been added to sheet 1.
5. a. The plan views of the infiltration beds have been added to the detail sheet.



Meadowcrest Road Subdivision
Page 3 0of 4

b. The level spreader detail has been updated.

c. The yard inlet details have been updated.

d. The pipe sizes have been updated on all the yard inlet details.

e. A 12” sump has been indicated on the yard inlet details.

f. Yard inlet #2 detail has been updated.

g. A note has been added to the infiltration basin detail for the connection of the header to the end cap.
The manufacturer does not have a specific detail for this connection.

We acknowledge that a Grading Permit will be required for each lot.

a. The stormwater analysis has been revised to utilize the pre-development ground cover conditions as
Meadow in good condition.

b. An impervious cover tabulation chart has been added to sheet 1 of the plan set and the zoning table on
sheet 1 has been updated accordingly. The stormwater report narrative has also been updated to correlate
to the updated information for impervious cover.

Sanitary Sewer

1. The title report is included with the submission and it contains the documentation of the sanitary sewer
easements.

2. Cleanouts have been provided on the sanitary sewer laterals.

3. The size and material of the sanitary piping has been indicated on the plans.

4. The note has been modified to indicate Radnor Township.

General

1. The application was reviewed by the Shade Tree Commission and the plans have been revised to address
their comments from the meeting.

2. A new title report has been prepared and is attached.

The plans have been revised to address comments provided in a letter by Gilmore & Associates, Inc., dated
November 22, 2024. Responses to the comments are provided below:

Subdivision and Land Development Comments

1.
2.

3.
4.

A right-of-way does not exist on the adjacent property.
a.i. A waiver from the Board of Commissioners is requested from this ordinance requirement.
a.ii. A waiver from the Board of Commissioners is requested from this ordinance requirement.

b.i. A waiver from the Board of Commissioners is requested from this ordinance requirement.
b.ii. A waiver from the Board of Commissioners is requested from this ordinance requirement.

The driveway radii have been labeled.
A waiver from the Board of Commissioners is requested from this ordinance requirement.

General Comments

1.
2.

Sight triangles have been added to the proposed driveways.
A stop sign has been added to the Meadowcrest Road approach to Chew Lane.
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Thank you for your assistance in processing the Subdivision Application. Should you have any questions or wish to
discuss the project, please feel free to contact our office at your convenience.
Sincerely,

Cornerstone Consulting
Engineers & Design Services, Inc.

/LBL

John Anderson, P.E.
Principal/Partner



